
 
 

 Wilmington, NC  28403 
Phone: 910.409.5304 Email: jrees@reesarchitecture.com 

12/22/25 

Addendum No. 2 for: Strikes LLC 
Strikes Entertainment Complex 
5613 Oleander Drive 
Wilmington, NC 28403 

Attention All Bidders 

The following items shall take precedence over the drawings and specifications for the above-
named project and shall become part of the Contract Documents. Any original item shown on the 
drawings or included in the specifications that is not specifically amended, modified, voided, or 
superseded herein shall remain in full force and effect. 

This addendum includes responses to bidder questions, clarifications, and revisions, which 
are organized by CSI Division and issued for coordination during the bidding period. 

I. All Contractors 

A. Bid Date Revision: Per the owner 
 
Final RFIs Due = Wednesday 1/21/2026 
Bids due by Friday 1/30/2026 

II. Changes to Specifications 

A. Refer to Appendix – Specification Additions, Clarifications, and Revisions, including 
responses to bidder questions provided within the individual CSI Divisions listed herein. 

III. Changes and Clarifications to Drawings 

A. This addendum includes clarifications, responses to bidder questions, and revised 
drawings issued for bidding and coordination. 
B. Drawing sheets issued or revised as part of this addendum are identified below. 
C. All revised drawings shall supersede previous versions of the same sheet number. 
D. Contractor shall incorporate all revised sheets and this addendum, including all Division-based 
clarifications, into the bid set and final Contract Documents. 

Drawing sheets issued or revised by this addendum: 
A0.2, A03, A2.1, A2.2, A2.3, A2.4, A3.2, A3.3, A4.1, A4.2, A4.3, A9.1, A9.2, A9.3  DATED 12/22/25  

 

Acknowledgement 

The undersigned Bidder acknowledges receipt of Addendum No. 2, including all Division-based 
responses to bidder questions, and agrees that it shall be included as part of the Contract 
Documents. Failure to acknowledge this addendum may be grounds for bid rejection. 

Bidder: _______________________________ 
By: _________________________________  Date: _______________ 



           For each story, the area of the occupancy shall be such that the sum of the ratios of the actual
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Allowable Area of Occupancy A
Actual Area of Occupancy A

           floor area of each use divided by the allowable floor area for each use shall not exceed 1.

+

  

=+ 1.0<

        
Allowable Area of Occupancy B

Actual Area of Occupancy B 1.0<

        

+

A0.2

MECHANICAL DESIGN:

ELECTRICAL DESIGN:

STRUCTURAL DESIGN:

 Separated Mixed Occupancy (508.4)  -  See below for area calculations.

          The most restrictive type of construction, so determined, shall apply to the entire building.
          height and area limitations for each of the applicable occupancies to the entire building.  
          The required type of construction for the building shall be determined by applying the 

 Non-Separated Mixed Occupancy (508.3)  

Residential
I-3 Use Condition

                                           Educational
  

Floor                              Existing  (sq ft)                    New  (sq ft)                                Sub-Total               

 Yes    Central Reference Sheet # (if provided)  ________________
 Yes

  ______  Feet   ______ Number of Stories        
 Yes              Class    
 Yes              

 I-B        
 I-A     

                        

New Building
YEAR EDITION OF CODE:_________________________________________________

FOR ALL COMMERCIAL PROJECTS
BUILDING CODE SUMMARY

LEAD DESIGN PROFESSIONAL

Code Enforcement Jurisdiction:  � City_______________    � County________________________
Owned By:                                  � City/County                      � Private                 � State
Owner or Authorized Agent:  ____________________________   Phone #: ___________________
Proposed Use: ____________________________________________________________________
Address:  ________________________________________________________________________
Name of Project:  __________________________________________________________________

No

     

Mixed Occupancy:

Utility and Miscellaneous         
Storage   S-1       
Mercantile          

  
Institutional   I-1       
High-Hazard   H-1       
Business

Assembly
 

Primary Occupancy:

              TOTAL       

Gross Building Area:  

 No       High Rise:             
 No       Mezzanine:            

Building Height:
 No                  Standpipes: 
 No                   Sprinklers: 
 No         Mixed Construction:

                                           
       Construction Type:

GENERAL BUILDING DATA

Landscape
Structural
Sprinkler
Mechanical 

lumbingP
Fire Alarm
Electrical
Civil
Architectural                        

                            Designer  Firm

� 
              

 

  

       

Separation: _____  Hr.  Exception: ______________Yes

     

Parking Garage RepairEnclosedOpen  
High-piled  S-2

R-4R-3R-2  R-1
5432  1

I-4I-3  I-2
H-5

Factory-Industrial 

YesNo

  

Panic Hardware:
YesNo

  

Smoke Detection Systems:
YesNo

  

Fire Alarm:
YesNo

  

Exit Signs:
YesNo

  

Emergency Lighting

Life Safety Plan Sheet #_______________

FIRE PROTECTION REQUIREMENTS

H-4H-3  H-2
F-2F-1
A-5A-4A-3A-2  A-1     

ALLOWABLE AREA

 III-B

Addition�  
Upfit 1st Time

 Dry Wet       III             II       I      
 NFPA 13D NFPA 13R              NFPA 13             

 Yes       Types: _____  
 V-B        
 V-A   

     

 IV          III-A          
 II-B        
 II-A           

ALLOWABLE HEIGHTS:  

                  License #                      Name Telephone #

Renovation� 

APPENDIX B

  __________________________________________________:

                                        

APPENDIX B

– 

� 
� Shell / Core � Phased Construction� 

� 

“ ” 

Accessory Occupancy Classification(s):_____________________________________________________
Incidental Uses (Table 509):______________________________________________________________
Special Uses (Chapter 4 – List Code Sections):_______________________________________________
Special Provisions: (Chapter 5 – List Code Sections):__________________________________________

IN DUCTS AS PER MEP CODE

Retaining Walls >5' High
Other

Fire and/or smoke rated wall locations (Chapter 7)
Assumed and real property line locations (if not on the site plan)
Exterior wall opening area with respect to distance to assumed property lines (705.8)
Occupancy Use for each area as it relates to occupant load calculation (Table 1004.1.2)
Occupant loads for each area Exit sign locations (1013)
Exit access travel distances (1017)
Common path of travel distances (Tables 1006.2.1 & 1006.3.2(1))
Dead end lengths (1020.4)
Clear exit widths for each exit door
Maximum calculated occupant load capacity each exit door can accommodate based on egress width (1005.3)
Actual occupant load for each exit door
A separate schematic plan indicating where fire rated floor/ceiling and/or roof structure is provided for
purposes of occupancy separation
Location of doors with panic hardware (1010.1.10)
Location of doors with delayed egress locks and the amount of delay (1010.1.9.7)
Location of doors with electromagnetic egress locks (1010.1.9.9)
Location of doors equipped with hold-open devices Location of emergency escape windows (1030)
The square footage of each fire area (202)
The square footage of each smoke compartment for Occupancy Classification I-2 (407.5)
Note any code exceptions or table notes that may have been utilized regarding the items above

A0.3 

ENERGY SUMMARY

ENERGY REQUIREMENTS:
The following data shall be considered minimum and any special attribute required to meet the energy code
shall also be provided. Each Designer shall furnish the required portions of the project information for the
plan data sheet. If performance method, state the annual energy cost for the standard reference design vs
annual energy cost for the proposed design.

Existing building envelope complies with code:      No     Yes (The remainder of this section is not applicable)

Exempt Building:    No    Yes (Provide code or statutory reference): ______________________

Climate Zone:        3A      4A      5A
THERMAL ENVELOPE (Prescriptive method only)

Roof/ceiling Assembly (each assembly)
Description of assembly: ______________________________
U-Value of total assembly: ___________
R-Value of insulation: ___________
Skylights in each assembly: ___________

U-Value of skylight: ___________
total square footage of skylights in each assembly: ___________

Exterior Walls (each assembly)
Description of assembly: ______________________________
U-Value of total assembly: ___________
R-Value of insulation: ___________
Openings (windows or doors with glazing)

          U-Value of assembly: ___________
   Solar heat gain coefficient: ___________
   projection factor: ___________
   Door R-Values: ___________

Walls below grade (each assembly)
Description of assembly: ______________________________
U-Value of total assembly: ___________
R-Value of insulation: ___________

Floors over unconditioned space (each assembly)
Description of assembly: ______________________________
U-Value of total assembly: ___________
R-Value of insulation: ___________

Floors slab on grade
Description of assembly: ______________________________
U-Value of total assembly: ___________
R-Value of insulation: ___________
Horizontal/vertical requirement: ___________
slab heated: ___________

N.T.S.

SCALE: 1APPENDIX B
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A0.3

DETAILED EXITING PLANS

SCALE: 1

MEZZANINE SIZE CALC

SCALE: 2FIRST FLOOR LIFE SAFETY PLAN

OCCUPANCY

A-3

A-2
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• Appendix – Bidder Questions and Responses by Division 

(Responses are issued by CSI Division and form part of this Addendum) 

• Division 01 – General Requirements 

• Division 02 – Existing Conditions 

• Division 03 – Concrete 

• Division 04 – Masonry 

• Division 05 – Metals 

• Division 06 – Wood, Plastics, and Composites 

• Division 07 – Thermal and Moisture Protection 

• Division 08 – Openings 

Sheet A9.2 

QUESTION: 
Can a storefront and aluminum door system other than Kawneer be used? 

RESPONSE: 
Yes.  We love best practices and better products and local input.   Alternate high-quality 
storefront and aluminum door systems are acceptable in lieu of Kawneer, including YKK AP, 
Tubelite, EFCO, Arcadia, Oldcastle BuildingEnvelope, or equal, provided systems are clear 
anodized, are fully warrantied and serviced by the General Contractor and installing 
subcontractor, have a minimum 10-year proven track record in comparable and preferably 
local coastal environments, and can be serviced by local providers without reliance on out-
of-town service personnel. All substitutions shall be submitted through the General Contractor 
for review. 

Sheet A9.3 

Door 12E - Door 12E was eliminated from the Door Schedule on Sheet A9.3. 

Legacy Door and Finish Note 2 was eliminated from doors 12A and 12e.   
Clarification: Note 2 is a legacy note referencing birch veneer doors and is no longer applicable. 
Note 2 has been removed from Doors 12A and 12E. Door 12A finish notes now match Doors 12B, 
12C, and 12D on Sheet A9.3. 
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Door 18 Clarification: Door 18 was eliminated and is not shown on Sheet A9.3 or the floor plans. 
No Door 18 is included in the project. 

Door 9  Clarification: Door 9 is located between the Bowling Alley Storage and the Arcade. The 
Door 9 tag has been added to Sheet A2.1. 

Office Door – Door Type 
Question: Which door type applies at the office location? 
Clarification: The office door has been revised from Door Type 12C to Door Type 12A. This is a 
locking/keying change only; no other door attributes are modified. 

Mezzanine Wait Station / Storeroom Door 
Question: The door between the mezzanine wait station and storeroom shows conflicting door 
types. 
Clarification: This door has been revised from Door Type 20 to Door Type 12A and coordinated on 
Sheet A2.2. 

Door Hardware Keying 
Question: What keying system does the Owner require, and is the hardware “no substitution”? 
Clarification: Schlage hardware is basis of design. Equivalent commercial-grade hardware may 
be provided per Division 01. Provide commercial cylinders capable of master keying. Final keying 
hierarchy will be provided by the Owner during submittals. No proprietary or restricted keyway is 
required at bid. 

• Division 09 – Finishes 

Question: 
Please confirm whether the paint scope includes one standard punch/touch-up pass only. 
Response:No. The painting scope is not limited to a single punch or touch-up pass. Given the 
size and complexity of the project, painting shall be performed in accordance with standard 
construction best practices, including initial painting during construction and final finish coats 
and touch-up after completion of other trades. The General Contractor is responsible for 
coordinating the painting work and ensuring that all painted surfaces are complete, uniform, and 
acceptable at final acceptance. The Owner will not be responsible for generating or managing 
paint punch lists. The specified paint systems are required and are intended to provide long-term 
durability and appearance. All labor, materials, and touch-up necessary to achieve a complete 
finish shall be included in the Base Bid. 

 

QUESTION: 
Finish Schedule calls for F-3 quarry tile at the walk-in refrigerator in the kitchen. There are no food 
service drawings confirming whether the quarry tile is intended to be installed beneath the 
equipment. Please clarify. RESPONSE:Finish Schedule F-3 quarry tile at the walk-in refrigerator is 
intended to be installed inside the walk-in only, wall-to-wall. There are no food service 
drawings requiring quarry tile beneath the walk-in refrigeration equipment. Tile is limited to 
the interior floor surface of the walk-in. 
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Sheet A9.1 – CLARIFICATION UPDATES 

All Restrooms – Adjusted to WT-1 tile behind fixtures (from WT-2) behind fixtures.  Walls  
further noted for clarity on sheets A2.1 and A2.2 with call out and heavy dashed line.  

Family Restrooms added to the finish schedule and do receive same finishes as adjacent 
restrooms. 

Kitchen Dry storage to be F-3 since it moved next to Walkins. Adjusted to F-3 on schedule.   

Grout GR-1 – to changed to epoxy grout by qualified installers request in that epoxies have 
improved and can be installed without residue. Use  MAPEI Kerapoxy CQ Iron Gray versus 
grout and sealer 

Greenery specialty panels have been changed to GRN-1 from GR-1 for clarity from Grout. A9.1 
and A2.1 

CPT-2 – Rubber flooring eliminated as Axe Throwing has been dropped. 

Private rooms have been added to the finish schedule and reflect the finishes on the plans.  
CPT1, ACT1 AND B-2 

MEZZ BACK BAR IS F-1 FINISH TO MATCH THE PLAN – SCHEDULE UPDATED. 

DUCK PIN SEATING AREA IS CPT-1 AND TRANSITIONS SHOWN A2.1 AND SCHEDULE A9.1 
UPDATED TO MATCH 

LVT-1 – Spec is not available – Substitution is SHAW – BRANCHING OUT – RISE OAK – 56120 – 
DIRECT GLUE DOWN. – A9.1 UPDATED 

USE LVT IN ELEVATOR – ADDED TO A2.1 

RESTROOM WALL PAINT IS P-2 CORRECTED FROM PT-2-  A9.1 

ELEVATOR TO RECEIVE LVT-1 TILE 

A4.3 AND A4.3 – A COUPLE RECEPTION COUNTER  CUSTOMER SIDE TAGS HAVE BEEN 
UPDATED FROM WT-3 TO WD-5.  WT-3 WAS A LEGACY SPEC. 

Question: 
Not enough information was provided for the Decorative Acoustical Wall Panels. Visual and 
performance characteristics are needed, and the Drawings show panels overlapping doors and 
other obstructions. Please clarify so an accurate quote can be provided. 

Response: 
The Decorative Acoustical Wall Panels are not manufactured acoustic panel systems. The 
intent is defined in the Finish Schedule and Specifications under WD-1 through WD-5, and 
additional WD tags have been added to the Drawings for clarity on A2.1, A2.2, A2.4 A2.5, A3.2,A3.3 

These elements are sound-diffusing only, intended to break up sound paths, and are not 
absorptive (no NRC rating required). 
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All WD assemblies are site-built using locally obtainable radiata pine, standard dimensional 
sizes, eased edges, sanded, stained, and clear finished, and mounted to painted hat channel or 
Unistrut. Color and finish are as noted in the Finish Schedule. 

Any overlaps shown at doors or obstructions are diagrammatic only and to be field coordinated 
by the installer. 

This same intent applies to WD-1 (above bowling lanes) and WD-3 (mezzanine soft seating). 
Please price accordingly. 

 

 

• Division 10 – Specialties 

Question: 
Are the interior signs and exterior signs to be provided by the Contractor?   

Response: 
No. Interior and exterior signage will be Owner-furnished and provided under a separate signage 
contractor. The General Contractor shall, however, provide and coordinate all required backing, 
blocking, and rough-in support for signage in accordance with the drawings. Signage locations 
shown on the plans are conceptual and are intended to indicate general placement only. Final 
sign sizes and exact mounting locations may vary. The General Contractor shall coordinate 
backing and rough-in requirements with the Owner’s signage contractor to accommodate final 
signage locations, within the limits of the areas indicated on the drawings. 

Sheet A4.2  

Restroom Waste Receptacle 
 

Fixture N -  Alteranate trash can requested -  Bobrick B-2280 Commercial Restroom Sanitary 
Waste Bin, 21-gallon capacity, free-standing stainless steel unit, 14" W x 22" H x 14" D, or 
approved equal. The Witt receptacle is discontinued. 

Fixture S – Added recessed wall kit to dryer for ADA compliance.  

 

 

• Division 11 – Equipment 

Sheet A2.2  

QUESTION: Duckpin bowling details on Sheet A2.2 indicate a raised platform deck and padding 
beneath the carpet. Please advise on the required specification.  RESPONSE: The previously 
noted Duckpin bowling platform raised deck seating area has been eliminated.  No separate 
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carpet padding, underlayment, or raised deck system is required. The Duckpin bowling 
vendor shall provide all required insulation and vibration isolation as part of their proprietary 
system. Shown on addendum 1 and 2. 

QUESTION: 
Who is responsible for acoustic sound insulation at the DuckPin bowling lanes? RESPONSE: 
All required acoustic isolation and vibration control at the DuckPin bowling lanes shall be 
provided by the Owner’s DuckPin Bowling Vendor as part of the proprietary system. The raised 
platform deck and seating area have been eliminated; therefore, no additional insulation or 
underlayment is required by the Contractor, added to note on Sheet A2.2. 

 

 

 

 

 

• Division 12 – Furnishings 

• Division 13 – Special Construction 

• Division 14 – Conveying Equipment 

• Division 21 – Fire Suppression 

Question:Appendix B states that the fire suppression system is design-build by BFPE. Are bidders 
to include the design and installation of the fire suppression system in their overall proposal, or 
will this be a separate contract with the Owner? 

Response:The fire suppression (sprinkler) system shall be provided under the General 
Contractor’s scope of work. Appendix B has been amended to indicate the fire suppression 
system is design-build by BFPE or approved equal. The General Contractor shall retain and 
coordinate the fire suppression subcontractor and shall include all design, permitting, materials, 
installation, testing, and approvals as part of the Base Bid. The fire suppression system is not a 
separate Owner contract. 

 

• Division 22 – Plumbing 

Sheet A2.2 – Mezzanine Plan  The domestic hot water heater bank has been relocated to the 
mezzanine storage closet and revised to reflect an interior-mounted commercial tankless 
system with required service clearances.  Sheet A4.1 – Equipment Schedule The tankless 
water heater schedule has been revised to indicate (6) indoor 199,000 BTU commercial 
tankless water heaters, factory-cascaded using built-in controls with a dedicated hot water 
recirculation loop. Basis of design is Rinnai Sensei™ indoor units; Navien acceptable 
alternate. Sheet A2.3 – Roof Plan: 
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Previously shown roof-mounted hot water units have been removed and relocated to the 
mezzanine storage room. 

• Division 23 – Heating, Ventilating, and Air Conditioning (HVAC) 

• Division 25 – Integrated Automation 

• Division 26 – Electrical 

• Division 27 – Communications 

Question: 
Please confirm the scope of work for data, phone, TVs, DFX systems, POS systems, and related 
low-voltage work. 

Response:  

Please make a line item on your bid as its complicated and the AV wants this work.  The scope 
of work is as indicated on the Contract Drawings and Specifications. The answer is shown on 
the drawings and includes, but is not limited to, the following items: 

• Complete CAT 6 (graphite gray) low-voltage data cabling system 

• Data cabling for DFX lighting systems, DFX speakers, and RGB lighting elements.  Use 
our reflected ceiling plan for lighting and TV counts as we added a couple over lanes.  
Their speaker and other terminal counts work. 

• Data cabling for POS systems and associated printer systems 

• Data cabling for arcade equipment and game locations 

• Raceways, conduits, surface raceway, boxes, supports, and accessories required for a 
complete installation 

• Data outlet boxes at 4'-0" O.C. along arcade exterior walls 

• Ceiling-mounted data hubs (CDH) with six (6) ports each, coordinated with drop-down 
electrical 

• Home-run cabling to the data room, terminated on patch panels mounted to Equipment 
#70 – Kindle 441U Two-Post Cable Cove Rack (Model 19113-000-41) 

• Testing, labeling, and certification of all data cabling per Specification Section 27 15 13 

Refer to the Reflected Ceiling Plans on Sheets A2.4 and A2.5 and Specification Sections 27 
shown on Sheets A0.9 and A0.10 for additional requirements. 

CLARIFICATION – EMERGENCY RESPONDER RADIO COVERAGE (ERRCS / BDA)  

QUESTION: Has this project addressed the requirement for first responders’ two-way radios to 
operate within the building?  
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RESPONSE: Yes. Emergency responder radio coverage requirements are addressed in the 
Contract Documents and are noted on Sheet A0.10 (Section 275200 – ERRCS / BDA). For 
additional clarity, a supplemental note has been added to Sheet A02. 

 

• Division 28 – Electronic Safety and Security 

• Division 31 – Earthwork 

• Division 32 – Exterior Improvements 

• Division 33 – Utilities 

 


